Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

WORLD BANKNOTES

3817
Austria, Notgeld, c1920 various issues and towns. Very fine
- good extremely fine. (33)

$50

3818*

Bahamas, Bahamas Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II,
one dollar, 1968, R 352631 (P.27a); The Central Bank
of the Bahamas, three dollars (1984), A908077 (P.44a).
Uncirculated. (2)

$80
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3819*
Bahamas, Central Bank of the Bahamas, Elizabeth I, ten
dollars, series 2005, D536423/5 consecutive trio (P.73a).
Uncirculated. (3)

$100
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3820*
Belgium, Banque Nationale de Belgique, fifty francs or
ten belgas, 15-03-38, with Tresorerie overprint (P.106),
3286M0626/9 four consecutive notes. Centre fold and some
toning on some parts of edges, otherwise crisp, fresh and
uncirculated and scarce as a consecutive run. (4)

$80

3821
Belgium, Banque Nationale de Belgique, one hundred francs,
undated (1978-81), 12801493247/51, five consecutive notes
(P.140a). Extremely fine. (5)

$70
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3822*

Belize, The Monetary Authority of Belize, Elizabeth II, one
dollar, 1st June 1980, A/1 333736 (P.38a); Central Bank of
Belize, twenty dollars, 1st January 2005, DD 988158 (P.69b);
one hundred dollars, 1st November 2006, DB 035753
(P.71b). Uncirculated. (3)

$200
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3823*
Bermuda, Bermuda Government, Elizabeth 11, five shillings,
1st May 1957, V/1 906149 (P.18b). Uncirculated.

$80

3824
Bermuda, Bermuda Government, Elizabeth I, one dollar, 6th
February 1970 (P.23a) (2); Bermuda Monetary Authority,
one dollar, 1st April 1978 (P.28b) (2), ten dollars, 4th
January 1993 (P.42a), fifty dollars, 1 January 2009 (P.61a).
Uncirculated. (6)

$120
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3825
Bosnia Herzegovina, five hundred dinara, 1992, No.
806603/4, consecutive pair, hand stamped in red within
31mm circle 'Fojnica’ on back (P.7b); Nos.797129, 802048,
hand stamped in red within 31mm circle 'Visoko' on
back (P.7F1); one thousand dinara, 1992, N0.808824/5,
consecutive pair, hand stamped in red within 31mm circle
'Breza' on back (P.8a); five thousand dinara, 1992, No.
797841/2 (P.9F1) consecutive pair, both notes hand stamped
in red within 31mm circle "Visko' on back. Uncirculated.
(8)

$150
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3826*
British Honduras, The Government of British Honduras,
George VI, ten dollars uniface black and white progressive
proof, undated (1947), typed in top margin 'Plate colour
44 Grey' and '19.5.47" (P.27pp). Staple holes top right,
otherwise good extremely fine.

$400

In a holder by PMG as 53 About Uncirculated.

3827
Brunei, Negara Brunei Darussalam, Singapore 50 Years
of Interchangeability, fifty ringgit, undated (2017), E/1
621945/9 five consecutive notes (P.38) (5); Singapore,
Board of Commissioners of Currency, Brunei 50 Years of
Interchangeability, fifty dollars, 2017, 50AC 046109, 10,
14, 17,19 (P.62) (5). Uncirculated. (10)

$500

3828
Burma, People's Bank of Burma, 1965, one kyat, five kyats Z
0480847, ten kyats, Z 1754999 and twenty kyat, Z 0067709
(P.52r-55r) all replacement notes. Rusty staple holes at left,
otherwise good extremely fine. (4)

$100

3829
Burma, under Japan, a presentation book to Major
D.G.Crook E.M.E. by T.P. Menon of banknotes JIM issues
from one cent to 100 rupees for Burma (9 notes), the book
printed by The Papa Press Rangoon. Uncirculated.

$100

3830
Cambodia, National Bank of Cambodia, five thousand riels,
1998 (P.46s) numbered 0463 in red; ten thousand riels, 1998
(P.47s) numbered 0463 in red; twenty thousand riels, undated
(1995) (P.48s) numbered 1429 in red; fifty thousand riels,
undated (1995) (P.49s) numbered 0463 in red; one hundred
thousand riels, undated (1995) (P.50s) numbered 1481 in
red, last note perforated 'Specimen’, other notes overprinted
'Specimen’ in red on front and back. Uncirculated. (5)
$250

In individual holders by PMG as 64 or 66 Gem Uncirculated EPQ.



3831
Cambodia, National Bank of Cambodia, fifty riels, five, ten
and fifty thousand riels, 2001 (P.55s, 56s, 57s); one hundred
thousand riels, 2012 (P.62s), fifty thousand riels, 2013 (P.61s)
serials 0000000, the second last note perforated 'Specimen’,
remaining notes overprinted 'Specimen' in red, first three on
both sides, the last on front only. Uncirculated. (5)

$250

In idividual holders by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated - 67 Superb Gem
unc, all EPQ.

3832
Canada, Bank of Canada, George VI, twenty dollars, 2nd
Jan. 1937, E/E 9093150 (P.62b). Fine.

$50

3833
Canada, Bank of Canada, Elizabeth I, five dollars, 1954 T/C
1934059 (P.77a), ten dollars, 1954, N/V 6018252 (P.79b);
Guernsey, The States of Guernsey, one pound, undated
(1969-75), A 352940 (P.45a). Flattened, very fine. (3)

$50

3834
Canada, Bank of Canada, Elizabeth Il, one dollar, Crowe/
Bouey (1989), uncut sheet of forty, prefix ECV (P.85hb).
Uncirculated.

$100

3835

Canada, Bank of Canada, five dollars, 1979, 30496338631,
30578092290 (P.92b) (2); Trinidad and Tobago, Central
Bank of Trinidad and Tobago, Elizabeth I1, one dollar, 1964,
WI/3 700702 (P.26c¢). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

3836*

Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth

I1, one dollar (1972), A/2 000227 (P.1b). Uncirculated.
$80

3838*

Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth

I, forty dollars, (1981), A/1 021213 (P.9a). Uncirculated.
$200

3839*

Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth

11, ten dollars, 1991, B/1 000265 (P.13b). Uncirculated.
$100

3840*
Cayman Islands, Cayman lIslands Currency Board,
Elizabeth 11, twenty five dollars, 1991, B/1 000251 (P.14).
Uncirculated.

$100

3837*

Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth

I, ten dollars, 1974, A/1 568553 (P.7a). Uncirculated.
$150

3841*
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth
Il, ten dollars, 1996, B/1 551682 (P.18). Uncirculated.

$50



3842*

Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Currency Board, Elizabeth

I, fifty dollars, 2001, C/1 000086 (P.29a). Uncirculated.
$120

3843*

Ceylon, Government Treasury notes, unissued one, two and
five pounds 18- (P.A31,36,37) with serial no’s 37098, 11593,
1087 respectively. Toned, very fine. (3)

$450
Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 763).

3844
Ceylon, album with seventeen notes one rupee 1.5.1917;
23.3.1918; 1.9.1922; 1.9.1927; 1.7.1929; 1.7.1931;
26.6.1935 (all P.1); two rupees 1.3.1949; 16.10.1954
(P.24, 32); five rupees 20.12.1941; 24.6.1945; 6.10.1958;
29.1.1962 (P.25, 39); ten rupees, 20.12.1941; 24.6.1943;
7.5.1946; 3.5.1957 (P.26, 40). Very good - extremely fine.
17

$100
Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 764).
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3845
Chatham Islands, Chatham Islands Note Corporation,
2000 Millennium set of two, three, ten and fifteen Chatham
dollars; New Zealand, D.C.B. (Decimal Currency Board)
Practice Money, c1965-66, one, two, five, ten, twenty and
one hundred dollars. Uncirculated. (10)

$50

3846
China, The Amoy Industrial Bank, one, five, ten and fifty
cents, ¢1940 (P.S1655-8). Uncirculated. (4)

$100

3847
China, The Amoy Industrial Bank, (c1940) one cent (P.51655)
ten cents (P.S1657) and fifty cents (P.51658); Hong Kong,
The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, one
hundred dollars, 1st July 1997 (P.203b); Philippines, twenty
piso, 2009 (P.200) (2); one hundred piso, 2010 (P.208a) (2).
Uncirculated. (8)

$50

3848

China, The Kwangtung Provincial Bank, five dollars, 1931,
No. CA042581/90 a run of ten consecutive notes (P.52421).
Uncirculated. (10)

$300

3849*
China, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation,
specimen one hundred dollars, Hankow, 1st May 1921,
imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co London, perforated
'specimen’ cancellation to left (P.S339). Uncirculated and
Very rare.

$1,500

Ex W.J.Baker Collection from Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 2679).

lot 3850 back



3850*
China, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation,
specimen five dollars, Shanghai 1st January, 1912, imprint
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co London, perforated ‘specimen’
twice (P.S352). Punch hole and smudging, otherwise
extremely fine or better.

$350

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 35 (lot 2296).

3852*
China, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation,
specimen ten dollars, Shanghai 15th February, 1916, imprint
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co London, perforated specimen to
left (P.S357a). Uncirculated and rare.

$500

Ex W.J.Baker Collection from Spink Noble Sale 35 (lot 2298).

3851*
China, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation,
specimen five dollars, Shanghai 1st March 1914, imprint
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co London perforation ‘specimen’
to left (P.S352a). Uncirculated and rare.

$500

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 2672).
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3853*

China, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation,
specimen one hundred dollars Shanghai 1st September 1923
00000 in part of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co London diagonal
red specimen overprint plus perforated cancelled to right
(P.S364). Uncirculated and rare.

$1,000

Ex W.J.Baker Collection from Spink Noble Sale 35 (lot 2299).



3854*
China, Russo-Asiatic Bank, (1910), one hundred dollars,
Harbin A 5132 overprinted on P.S553 (P.S466; Smith and
Maltravers 5). Nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$9,000

In a holder by PMG as 50 Almost Uncirculated EPQ.

3855
China, Bank of China, five yuan, Tientsin, January 1931
(P.70b). Some toning to paper, otherwise very fine - extremely
fine. (10)

$200

3856
China, People's Bank of China, 1953, one, two and five
fen (P.860-62); 1980, one, two and five jiao (P.881-883).
Uncirculated. (6)

$100

3857
China, People’s Republic, People's Bank of China, Series 4,
1980, one and five jiao, two original packs of one hundred
notes (P.881, 883). Uncirculated. (200)

$100

3858
China, People's Republic, People's Bank of China, Series
4, 1980, one, two and five jiao, two, five, ten, fifty and one
hundred yuan (P.881-883, 885-9). Uncirculated. (8)

$100

3859
China, People's Republic, People's Bank of China, one yuan,
1999, D5L1 111101/200, an original pack of one hundred
consecutive notes (P.895). Uncirculated. (100)

$100

3860
China, People's Republic, People's Bank of China, one yuan,
1999, Z2R6 666601/200, an original pack of one hundred
consecutive notes (P.895). Uncirculated. (100)

$100

3861
China, People's Republic, People's Bank of China, one
yuan, 1999, M71B, an original pack of one thousand notes
(P.895c¢). Uncirculated. (1,000)

$900

3862
China, People's Republic, People's Bank of China, five yuan,
2005, Y2DO0 987654, descending ladder serial number
(P.903). Uncirculated.

$50

In a holder by PMG as 66 Gem Uncirculated EPQ.
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3863*

China, People's Republic, People's Bank of China, one

hundred yuan, 2005, Y90G 000000 (P.907). Uncirculated.
$100

In a holder by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated.

3864
China, test banknotes currency collection, 6th edition, one
- one thousand RMB, includes stamps, in red presentation
album. Uncirculated.

$250

3865
China, Bank of China, Foreign Exchange Certificates, 1979,
ten fen, BY 285950; fifty fen, ZJ 146934; one yuan, ZJ
885536; fifty yuan, ZE 422110 and one hundred yuan, ZF
725250; 1988, fifty yuan, CP 05765761 and one hundred
yuan, CP 01554892. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
7

$200

3866
China, Foreign Exchange album 1995; three cash coins in
frame; USA stamps in album. Fine - uncirculated. (3)

$50

3867
China, set of military bonds for fifty cents, three and five
yuan, 31 Dec 1937, said to have been issued by the State of
Manchukuo when Japan attacked China. Fine - very fine.
3

$100

3868
Cook Islands, ten dollars, Davis (1987), uncut sheet of six
(P.4a); twenty dollars, Davis (1987) uncut sheet of six (P.5a).
Uncirculated. (12 notes)

$180

3869
Cook Islands, ten dollars, Davis (1987), specimen note,
BAA 000000 (P.4s), also uncut sheet of twelve notes (P.4a).
Uncirculated. (13 notes)

$140

3870
Cook Islands, Northern Group, fifty dollars, undated (1992)
(P.10a); New Hebrides, Institut d'Emission d'Outre-Mer,
five hundred francs (1979) (P.19c) and one thousand francs
(1975) (P.20b); Tonga, Government of Tonga, Queen Salote
11, half pa‘anga, 16th June 1970 (P.13c). Uncirculated, the
last illustrated. (4)

$250



3871
Costa Rica, El Banco de Costa Rica, five pesos, San Jose
1.4.1899, N0.79530 (P.163r1); twenty pesos, San Jose
1.4.1899, N0.28794 (P.S165r); five colones, undated (1901-
08) N0.35578 (P.S173c); Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua
New Guinea, five kina, undated (1993) SST 007889/91, SST
0078872/5 (P.41a). Uncirculated. (10)

$150
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3872*
East Caribbean States, (Antigua), East Caribbean Currency
Authority, Elizabeth 1l, one dollar, undated (1965), C7
311834 (P.13h). Uncirculated.

$50
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3873*
East Caribbean States, (St Vincent), Eastern Caribbean
Central Bank, Elizabeth Il, fifty dollars, undated (2003), C
034760V (P.45v). Uncirculated.

$100

3874*

East Caribbean States, (Montserrat), Eastern Caribbean
Central Bank, Elizabeth Il, one hundred dollars, undated
(2003), A 784143M (P.46m). Uncirculated.

$150
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3875*
Egypt, Egyptian Government, Law 50/1940, five piastres,
undated, 7.5141/2 consecutive pair (P.163). Uncirculated.
)

$200

3876
Egypt, National Bank of Egypt, twenty five piastres, Cairo,
19th December 1940, L/64 723462 (P.10c); Egyptian
Government, Law 50/1940, five piastres, B/3 and B/5 (2
different), ten piastres, N0.589383 (P.164, 165a, 167a) (3).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$100
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3877*

Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
George VI, one pound, 19th May 1938, D55297 (P.5). Three
small pin holes at top left and paper disturbance in centre,
otherwise extremely fine.

$150



3878*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth 11, twenty pounds, 1st October 1984, A134630
(P.15a). Uncirculated.

$80

3879
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth 1l, five pounds 14th June 2005, consecutive run
B137168-B137171 (P.17). Uncirculated. (4)

$80

3880

Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth Il, fifty pounds, 1st July 1990 (P.16); twenty pounds
and ten pounds both 1 January 2011 (P.15, P.18); five pounds
14th June 2005, (P.17). Uncirculated. (4)

$250

3881*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George V, five shillings, 1st March
1935, B/1 157,513 (P.31c). Very good.

$150

3882*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, World War II, 1942, emergency
overprint on New Zealand, Lefeaux one pound (1934), FI/0
106270 (P.45c). Very fine.

$500

In a holder by PMG as 35 Choice Very Fine.
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3883*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, one pound overprint on New
Zealand one pound of 1934, undated (1942) 6D 972695
(P.45b). Fine.

$350

3884*

Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 1st

September, 1959, C/1 35205 (P.55b). Creases and folds,

slightly frayed at centre margins, nearly fine and rare.
$300

3885

Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth I, fifty cents, undated

(1969), A/1 (P.58a). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)
$80

3886
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/3 832491/500, ten consecutive notes (P.64a).
Nearly uncirculated. (10)

$100

3887
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/3832481/90, ten consecutive notes (P.64a). Nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$100

3888
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/3942981/90, ten consecutive notes (P.64a). Nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$100

3889
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/2 (14) and A/3 (57) (P.64a). Fine - nearly
uncirculated, mostly higher grade. (71)

$250

3890
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/3 1455771/80, ten consecutive notes (P.64a).
Nearly uncirculated. (10)

$100



3891
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/3875951/60, ten consecutive notes (P.64a). Nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$100

3892
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/4 841031/40, ten consecutive notes (P.64b).
Uncirculated. (10)

$100

3893
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth I, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/4 296681/700, twenty consecutive notes (P.64b).
Nearly uncirculated. (20)

$180

3894
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/3 (P.64a). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (54)

$150

3895
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth I, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/4 296421/30 and A/4 296491/500, two runs of ten
consecutive notes (P.64b). Nearly uncirculated. (20)

$180

3896
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth I, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/4 many in consecutive runs (P.64b). Fine - nearly
uncirculated, mostly higher grade. (43)

$160

3897
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth I, fifty cents, undated
(1971) A/4 296411/20, ten consecutive notes (P.64b). Nearly
uncirculated. (10)

$80

3898
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one
dollar, undated (1974), A/7 614411/19, AI7 614466/70, AI7
617391/400, consecutive runs of nine, five and ten (P.71a).
Nearly uncirculated. (24)

$250

3899
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth I1, one
dollar, undated (1974), A/5 (2), A/6, A7, AI8, A/9 (P.71a) (6),
B/2, B/3 (3), B/4 (10) (P.71b) (14). Fine - nearly uncirculated.
(20)

$100

3900
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, two
dollars, undated (1974) A/5 297887/8 consecutive pair and
AJ5 381624 (P.72a). The first two extremely fine, the last
fine. (3)

$70

3901
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, two
dollars, undated (1974) B/4 723723 (repeating trio of digits),
B/5 010954/5 and B/5 193173/4, two consecutive pairs
(P.72b). The first very fine, the others nearly uncirculated.
()

$80
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3902*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, five
dollars error note, undated (1974), A/2 003983, partial offset
error of the back to the front (P.73a). Good fine.

$150

3903
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, five
dollars, undated (1974), A/1 867376 (P.73a), A/3 297096,
A/3 303372, A/3 369482, A/3 486026, A/3 761212, A/3
774385 (P.73b), A/4 768686 (P.73c). The first poor, others
nearly very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$150

3904*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, five
dollars, undated (1974), A/3 334792, A/3 334800, A/3
374890 (P.73b). Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
3)

$220

3905*

Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, five
dollars, undated (1974), A/2 978857/8 consecutive pair
(P.73b). Extremely fine. (2)

$150



3906*

Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five
dollars, undated (1974), A/5 467446 and A/5 510446
(P.73c). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

3907
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11,
five dollars, undated (1974), A/5 459491/4 a run of four
consecutive notes (P.73c). Nearly extremely fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$200

3908*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten
dollars, undated (1974), A/6 331085/7 consecutive trio
(P.74c). Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$300

3909
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, twenty
dollars, undated (1974), A/2 152245 (P.75b). Pen marks at
bottom on front, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$100
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3910*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II,
twenty dollars, undated (1974), A/4 077864 (P.75c). Nearly
uncirculated.

$200

3911*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II,
twenty dollars, undated (1974), A/2 165023 (P.75b). Nearly
uncirculated.

$150

sz

3912*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II,
twenty dollars, undated (1974) A/3 070550 (P.75b). Nearly
uncirculated.

$150
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3913*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II,
five dollars, undated (1974) A/1 968866 (P.75a). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100



3914

Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, twenty
dollars, undated (1974), A/2 164092 (P.75b). Extremely
fine.

$100
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3915*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth I, twenty
dollars, undated (1974), A/3 618135/6 consecutive pair
(P.75c). Good extremely fine. (2)

$350

3916
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, two
dollars, undated (1980), C/5 335335 (P.77a) repeating trio
of digits. Uncirculated.

$50

3917
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, five
dollars, undated (1980), B/2 729729 (P.78a) and (1986) B/4
711711 (P.83a); Reserve Bank of Fiji, five dollars, undated
(1989) D 556556 (P.91a) all repeating trio of digits. Nearly
uncirculated; very fine; uncirculated. (3)

$80
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3918*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten
dollars, undated (1980), B/3 883883, B/3 993993, B/4
100100, B/4 232232 (P.79a) all repeating trio of digits.
Uncirculated. (4)

$400

3919
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth I, ten
dollars, undated (1980), B/3 993999 and B/4 100200 (P.79a).
Uncirculated. (2)

$200
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3920*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 1, ten
dollars, undated (1980), B/4 100001 (P.79a) radar number.
Uncirculated.

$100

3921*
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, twenty
dollars, undated (1980), B/2 546273, 6 (P.80a). Centre folds,
extremely fine. (2)

$140
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3922
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth Il, twenty
dollars, undated (1980), B/1 150983 (P.80a). Good very
fine.

$50

3923

Fiji, Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, one
dollar, undated (1983), C/8 912051/55, C/8 912087/95 and
C/8 912100, consecutives runs of five, nine and a single
(P.81a). Uncirculated. (15)

$80

3924*

Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth IlI, one dollar, undated

(1987), D/6 900000 (P.86a) round number. Uncirculated.
$50



3925
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth |1, two dollars, undated
(1988), D/12 449911, 449922, 449933, 449944, 449955,
449966, 449977, 449988, 449999 and 450000 (P.87a)
interesting numbers including a radar, the last a round
number. Uncirculated. (10)

$250

3926
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth I, one dollar, undated
(1993), D/19 836181/200 and D/20 178787/9, a consecutive
run of twenty and a trio (P.89a). Uncirculated. (23)

$50

3927
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, undated (1991-1992),
one dollar (P.89a) (2), five dollars (P.91a), ten dollars (P.94a)
(20, run of six consecutive and four singles). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (13)

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3928
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth 1l, ten dollars, undated
(1992), F 411111, F 411114 (radar number) and F 666666
(solid number) (P.94a). Uncirculated; uncirculated; fine.
©)

$150

3929*

Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth 1l, twenty dollars,
undated (1992) E 080080 (P.95a) radar number. Staple hole
at left, extremely fine.

$80

3930
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, twenty dollars,
undated (1992) A 488888, C 004433, F 002222 (P.95a)
unusual numbers. Very fine. (3)

$80

3931
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth 11, twenty dollars,
undated (1992) C005005 (P.95a) repeating trio of digits.
Nearly very fine.

$50

550
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3932*
France, Assignats, c1790s (8), Commune de Montpellier, six
deniers (1), Provincial Chamber of Commerce issues (31),
Banque De France, various issues (20), noted P.100, 141,
146, 148, 149, 151, 152, 155, 156. A few with pin holes,
otherwise fine - uncirculated. (64)

$500

3933
France, Banque De France, fifty francs, 13.5.1937,
4,11.1937-3.11.1938 (8) (P.85a, b[8]) (9); one hundred
francs, 23.6.1932, 30.6.1938 (P.78b, 86b) (2). All with some
pin holes, otherwise very good - very fine. (11)

$300

3934
Germany, Imperial Reichsbanknote, one hundred mark, 1
July 1898, Nr 1989502A and Nr 2023623D (P.20a) (2),
17 April 1903, Nr 5283655C (P.22). Very good, all scarce.
3)

$80

part

3935*
Germany, a variety of banknotes, 1910s-c1940s, noted an
excellent selection of 1920s inflation notes, also several
Saxony State Bank issues of 1922-23, and WWII POW camp
money, Auxiliary Payment Certificates for WWII German
Armed Forces, Clearing notes for German WWII Armed
Forces, WWII Allied Occupation currency and Sudetenland
and Lower Silesia Kassenschein Emergency issue, twenty
reichsmark, 28 April 1945 (P.187) (illustrated). A few with
edge tears and some with foxing but many uncirculated,
overall very good - uncirculated. (77)

$250
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3936*

Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, one pound,

4th August 1988, L 510734 (P.20e); twenty pounds, 1st

December 2006, AB 018120 (P.33a). Uncirculated. (2)
$100

3937
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth 11, five pounds,
4th August 1988, E 845758/61 consecutive run of four notes;
twenty pounds, 1st July 1995, AA 995378, AA 995436
(P.27a). Uncirculated. (6)

$220
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3938*
Great Britain, Salisbury & Shaftesbury Bank, one pound,
Sarum 4 May 1809, No 497. Very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex W.J.Baker Collection.

3939
Great Britain, provincial banknote, Darlington Bank,
one pound, 9 December 1814, No. 58, for Mowbray,
Hollingsworth, Wetherell; also Ireland, Ulster Banking
Company, one pound, Belfast, 1 July 1852, A385, (P.366),
reverse endorsed by William Knight (?). The first dirty with
some paper loss at edges and some small holes, good, the
last with considerable loss of paper, poor. (2)

$50
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3940*
Great Britain, Ringwood & Hampshire Bank, one pound,
1 may 1821 No R0297, signed Stephen Tunks. First and
second dividend paid overprint. Extremely fine.

$150

Ex W.J.Baker Collection.
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3941*
Great Britain, Christchurch & Wimborne Bank, Christchurch,
29 Nov 1825, pay on demand promissory note for one
pound, N0.13806, large printed revenue stamp on reverse;
Scotland, Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank Limited,
one pound, 1st March 1954, J480360 (P.191a). The first
with two very small pinholes in centre, signature cut-out
cancelled, fine, the second very good. (2)

$70
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3942*
Great Britain, Stamford, Spalding and Boston Banking
Company Limited, five pounds, Stamford, 8 Feby 1898,
No. L 1966 (Outing 2036). A "V' shaped cancellation wedge
reinstated at signature reserve, many bank stamps and
writing on the back, otherwise nearly fine.

$100

Taken over by Barclays & Co Ltd in 1911.
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3943*
Great Britain, treasury note, ten shillings, undated (1922-
23), R/52 749288 (P.358). With folds and these with some
age marks on back, otherwise very fine.

$150

3944
Great Britain, treasury note, ten shillings, undated (1922-23),
R/34 349492. With folds and these with some age marks on
back, with ink stain on back left bottom corner and visible
from the front, otherwise fine.

$50
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3945*

Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 5
Novr. 1918, E.M.Harvey, 79/E 05961 (P.312a). Pin holes
and penned number, very fine.
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3947*

Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 12 July

1927, B.S.Catterns, 004/J 44335 (P.328a). Extremely fine.
$350

3948
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 21
Decr. 1944, K.O.Peppiatt, E95 002182 (P.335a). Flattened,
good fine.

$120

3949
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 18
Septr. 1935, K.O.Peppiatt, A/227 06408 (P.335a). Stained,
top right corner off with two small edge nicks at right,
otherwise good fine.

$80

3950
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 20
May 1937, K.O.Peppiatt, B/102 12180 (P.335a). Stained,
top right corner off, holed with penned numbers on back,
very good.

$50

3951
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 7
December 1951, P.S.Beale, W44 060776 (P.344). Good
fine.

$200 $70
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3946* 3952*

Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 20 July
1927, C.P.Mahon, 048/H 65601 (P.320a). Good very fine.
$350

552

Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 14
June 1947, K.O.Peppiatt, M44 065134 (P.343). Good
extremely fine.

$200



3953
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 25
March 1955, L.K.O'Brien, Z30 048773 (P.345). Extremely
fine.

$120

3954

Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, K.O.Peppiatt,

undated (1940-48) (P.366). All with centre fold, a few with

dirt on folds, otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (11)
$200

3955

Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, K.O.Peppiatt,

undated (1948-49) (P.368a). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$100

__L70Z 53as27

3956*
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, P.S.Beale,
undated (1949-55) L70Z 534926/7 consecutive pair (P.368b).
Both with centre fold, the first with very small foxing spot
at front left edge, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$100

3957
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, P.S.Beale,
undated (1949-55) (P.368b). One with writing on back,
all with folds, a few with dirt marks, otherwise very fine
- extremely fine. (9)

$140

part

3958*
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound (P.369a, b, 374a,
c) (4); five pounds, B21 262164 (P.371a) [illustrated], U81
781353 (P.375h); ten pounds, KN62 733916 (KM.379f).
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (7)

$250

553

3959
Great Britain, Bank of England, presentation folder set of
Series D ten pounds, issued February 1975, KR30 722762
and fifty pounds, issued March 1981, E30 722762, both
G.E.A Kentfield signatures (P.379f, 381c). In folder of issue,
uncirculated.

$120

3960

Great Britain, Bank of England, Elizabeth Il, presentation

folder containing a pair of Series D twenty pounds, issued

July 1970 (20 X) and Series E twenty pounds, issued June

1991 (AO 1), both with matching serial numbers, G.M.Gill

signatures (P.380e, 384a). In folder of issue, uncirculated.
$100

3961
Great Britain, Bank of England, five, ten, twenty and fifty
pounds, G.E.A.Kentfield signature, 1991-1998, serial Nos
RO1 501004, KNO1 501004, EO1 501004, EO1 501004
(P.382b, 379f, 384b, 381c), limited edition set 1004/2000 of
the four notes with matching numbers and taken from the
first cypher with G.E.A.Kentfield's signature. In a burgundy
presentation folder, uncirculated. (4 notes)

$180
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3962*
Great Britain, Treasury note, one pound, John Bradbury,
J/57 N0.63658 (1915) overprinted in Arabic for use in the
Dardenelles as 120 silver piastres (P.349b). Frayed top edge,
otherwise overall fine and rare.

$2,500

Private purchase from Greg McDonald, 13/02/2006.

3963
Great Britain, British Armed Forces Special Vouchers, 2nd
Series, three pence, six pence, one shilling, five shillings,
undated (1948) (P.M16a, 17a, 18a, 20a). The last with a
small stain mark on back bottom right corner, otherwise
good very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$70

3964
Great Britain, British Armed Forces, ten new pence, undated
(1972), sixth series, second issue, A/5 396801/900, original
pack of one hundred notes. Uncirculated. (100)

$100
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3966*
Guernsey, The States of Guernsey, Elizabeth I1, fifty pounds,
undated (1994), A 093840 (P.59). Uncirculated.

$140

3967*
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation, specimen five hundred dollars, Hong Kong
18 July 1925 by Waterlow & Sons Ltd London four punch
hole cancellation plus specimen o/p-red, imprint Bradbury
Wilkinson & Co Ltd (P.170). Nearly uncirculated and very
rare.

$2,500

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 2690).
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3968*

Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, Elizabeth I1, one
dollar, 1st July 1959, 6E 341728/31 a run of four consecutive
notes (P.324Ab). Uncirculated. (4)

$200

3969*

India, Reserve Bank of India, one hundred rupees, undated
(1957-62), AA/25 954340, H.V.R.lengar, red serial numbers
(P.44). Staple and spindle holes at left, otherwise extremely
fine.

$120

In a holder by PMG as 40 Extremely Fine.

3970
India, Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, 2010, 30M
000001/100, an original bundle of one hundred notes (P.95t).
Uncirculated. (100)

$120



3971*
Indonesia, Republic, fifty rupiah, 26 July 1947, 732639 DI
(P.28). Uncirculated.

$100
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3972*
Indonesia, Republic, one hundred rupiah, 1 January 1947,
044788 X (P.24a). Uncirculated.

$50

3973*
Indonesia, Republic, one hundred rupiah, 23 August 1948,
066464 MX CW (P.34). Uncirculated and scarce.

$100

lot 3974

555

3974*
Indonesia, Republic, one hundred rupiah, 17 August 1949,
no serial number (P.35G). Uncirculated and scarce.

$80

3975

Iran, Kingdom, Bank Melli Iran, AH1317 (1938), five rials

(P.32A¢), ten rials (P.33Ad), twenty rials (P.34Ab), fifty rials

(P.35Af), one hundred rials (P.36Ae). Fine - very fine. (5)
$100
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3976*
Ireland, Republic, The Central Bank of Ireland, one pound,
2.9.59, 20F 288022 (P.57d); ten shillings, 6.6.68, 89P
777522 (P.63a). Uncirculated. (2)

$100
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3977*

Ireland, Republic, The Central Bank of Ireland, one pound,
8.7.71, 43) 531036/8 consecutive trio (P.64c). Nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$80



3978 The signatures on the banknote were obtained by a U.S. soldier who was

Isle of Man. Isle of Man Government. Elizabeth II. one a warder at the Sugamo prison where the war criminals were being held.
’ L ’ There are eighteen signatures in both English and Japanese. Those identified

pound, undated (1979)! P 189367; five pounds, undated include six Generals, one Minister of Finance, one Colonel, one Military
(1983), K 000273 (P.41b). Uncirculated. (2) Attache, and two career diplomats. The sentences received by these eleven
$50 at the 1948 trial were two hangings, seven life imprisonments, one twenty

year's imprisonment and one seven year's imprisonment. Among 25 verdicts
and sentences handed down, one of those hanged was General Tojo Hideki
- Prime Minister (1941-44), and Minister of War (1940-44).

A news report of the note’'s discovery in February 1982 stated:- A burglar who
broke into the Northfield SA home of lan and Joan McLeod and turned out
drawers looking for goodies, actually did them a good turn. He unearthed a
unique note that could be worth $10,000 or more - a Japanese 100 yen note
carrying the signatures of 18 defendants of the famous trial of Japanese war
criminals following World War 1.

"'I'd stuck the note in a drawer with hundreds of old photographs 32 years
ago and forgotten about it,” says lan. "By pure chance we came across it
when we were sorting through the mess the burglar left."" When lan was a
member of the occupation forces in Japan, the note was given to him by a
US soldier drinking buddy who was a warder at the Sugamo prison where

- part the war criminals were being held. The *buddy'* had received it for favours
3979 he did for prisoners such as bringing them cigarettes.
Italy, Allied Military Currency, Series 1943, one, two, five, ) _
ten, fifty and one hundred lire, 1943, all with A prefix The yen story has another lucky twist. lan's wife Joan happened to tune

into a radio talk by Adelaide coin and banknote expert, Dion Skinner. On

(P.M10b, 11b, 12b, 13b, 14b, 15b). The first three and the impulse she rang him and the rest could make history. ""You can't put a

last with a very tiny foxing spot, otherwise fresh nearly price on the note,” says Dion Skinner. "It captures a point in history. It's of
uncirculated - uncirculated. (6) international importance. You only have to think about the men who signed
$200 the note. There was General Tojo Hideki, Prime Minister and Army Minister

during the war as well as eight top generals. Six of the 18 defendants were
hanged, 10 got life imprisonment, one got 20 years and one seven years.
Quite a select company!"*

It should be noted that Dion Skinner did not actually see the note and
was advised by the caller that it had been signed by Prime Minister Tojo
Hideki. His signature cannot be located on the note although there are a
few signatures faded or written over dark sections on the back of the note
so perhaps it is one of these. Nonetheless the banknote is a rare piece of
military and world history.

0580454
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3980* Jersey, The States of Jersey, Elizabeth I, one pound, undated

Japan, Great Imperial Japanese Government, one hundred (1963), D580454 (P.8a). Uncirculated.

yen, undated (1944) (P.57), hand signed in ink on front and
back by 18 Japanese war criminals awaiting trial. A few
small holes, loss of paper in a few places on edges, creases
and folds, otherwise very good and rare.

$80

$1,000

Sold with details of several of the signatories as well as newspaper accounts
of the notes discovery after lying in a draw for more than 30 years.

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 7 (lot 555).

556
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3982*
Keeling Cocos Islands, one tenth, quarter, half, one, two
and five rupees, 1902 facsimile signature of Clunies Ross
(P.S123-8). Extremely fine. (6)

$300

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 831).

3983
Liechtenstein, Principality, Duchy of Liechtenstein credit
notes, 1920 issue,ten (2), twenty and fifty heller (P.1, 2, 3).
Uncirculated. (3)

$120

3984
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George
VI, one cents, 1st July 1941 (P.6). Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (22)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

557

TEOE @RTE AP TRRDS ra

3 m ENTS gl

Wans WOR o LG, FEmd B

TEN] CENTS

18 THE ETRASTS BETTLISINTE [
AND MALAY STATER A

3985*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
five (2) and ten cents, 1st July 1941 (P.7a, b, 8). Nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$80

Ex J.P.Melick Collection.

3986
Malaya, Japanese Invasion Money, one dollars, original
pack of one hundred notes, MO prefix, no serial numbers
(P.M5c). Uncirculated. (100)

$200

3987

Malaya & British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of

Currency, Elizabeth 1l, one dollars, 21st March 1953 A/36

325546/8, Al41 403891 and A/46 405439 (P.1a). The first

three nearly uncirculated, the last two extremely fine. (5)
$300

3988
Martinique, Caisse Centrale De La France D'Outre-Mer, five
francs, undated (1947-49) 03502 P.20 (P.27a). Some creases,
otherwise good very fine.

$50
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3989*

Mauritius, Mauritius Commercial Bank, fifty dollars (ten

pounds sterling) 5th May, 1840 (P.S126). Rubber stamped

"cancelled" twice. Rusted holes, otherwise very fine. (2)
$150

Ex W.J.Baker Collection from Spink Australia Sale 23 (lot 30).

3990
Mauritius, The Government of Mauritius, five rupees,
undated (1954) F 233734 (P.27). Folds and some foxing
mostly on reverse, otherwise very fine.

$50
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3991*

Netherlands Indies, Government Muntbiljet issue, one

gulden, Batavia, 12 December 1919, FX078347 (P.100a).

Fold and a few small edge chips, otherwise fine and scarce.
$100
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3992*
Newfoundland, merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp &
Lumber Co. Limited, five cents, undated (1902-1911), black
print on beige paper, stamped at middle bottom with number
1833, in the centre is a circular vignette showing lumberjacks
at work in the forest, with printed signatures of Alfred Dickie,
President and John A.Gillis, Manager and Treasurer, at the
base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen & Co Stationers
Printers Etc Halifax'. Uncirculated and scarce.

$300

Merchant scrip was private currency issued by merchants because of the
remoteness of the company's operations and the lack of banking facilities.
The scrip was redeemable by the lumber workers at the company's stores
and sometimes at other trading stores.

Alfred Dickie of Upper Stewiacke, Nova Scotia was a prominent figure in the
lumber and timber milling business when he formed the Grand River Pulp
& Lumber Co Limited. The new company, of which he was president, cut
pulpwood in Labrador and held large tracts of timber limits around Hamilton
Inlet. These large holdings at Labrador created an ownership dispute between
Quebec and Newfoundland with Quebec officials stamping the Dickie
companies pulpwood as crown wood that belonged to their province. The
dispute finally went to the British Privy Council in 1904 and belatedly in
1927 it ruled in Newfoundland's favour although Quebec appealed and this
was not cancelled until 1971.

Dickie's businesses were seriously affected by weather conditions as well as
natural disasters and he suffered severe financial downturns. He continued
his involvement in the timber industry but was also prominent in public
affairs and in politics. He died a wealthy man in 1929.

3993*
Newfoundland, merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp &
Lumber Co. Limited, ten cents, undated (1902-1911), black
print on pink paper, stamped at middle bottom with number
3141, in the centre is a circular vignette showing lumberjacks
at work in the forest, with printed signatures of Alfred Dickie,
President and John A.Gillis, Manager and Treasurer, at the
base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen & Co Stationers
Printers Etc Halifax'. Uncirculated and scarce.

$300

See footnote to lot 3992.
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3994*

Newfoundland, merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp &
Lumber Co. Limited, twenty five cents, undated (1902-1911),
black print on blue paper, stamped at middle bottom with
number 1368, in the centre is a circular vignette showing
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and
Treasurer, at the base are the printer's details, "T.C.Allen
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'. A few tone spots at
bottom left edge, otherwise uncirculated and scarce.

$300
See footnote to lot 3992.
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3995*
Newfoundland, merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp &
Lumber Co. Limited, fifty cents, undated (1902-1911), black
print on light yellow paper, stamped at middle bottom with
number 768, in the centre is a circular vignette showing
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and
Treasurer, at the base are the printer’s details, "T.C.Allen
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'. Uncirculated and
scarce.

$300

See footnote to lot 3992.
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3996*
Newfoundland, merchant scrip for Grand River Pulp &
Lumber Co. Limited, five dollars, undated (1902-1911),
green print on off white paper, stamped at middle bottom
with number 211, in the centre is a circular vignette showing
lumberjacks at work in the forest, with printed signatures
of Alfred Dickie, President and John A.Gillis, Manager and
Treasurer, at the base are the printer's details, 'T.C.Allen
& Co Stationers Printers Etc Halifax'. Toned along right
edge and small crease at bottom right corner, otherwise
uncirculated and scarce.

$300

See footnote to lot 3992.

3997

Northern Ireland, Allied Irish Banks Limited, one pound,
Belfast, 1st January 1982, PN 2028069 (P.1a); Bank of
Ireland, five pounds, Belfast, 28th August 1990, C348674
(P.70a). Uncirculated. (2)

$50
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3998*
Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, five pounds, Belfast,
undated (1971), N 927205 (P.62a). Uncirculated.

$100

LZA 00400 Bankuﬂralanu -

3999*
Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, specimen five pounds,
28th August 1990, AO00000 (P.70s). Uncirculated.

$100

In a holder by PMG as 66 Gem Uncirculated EPQ.



4003*
Northern Ireland, First Trust Bank, twenty pounds, Belfast,
1st January 1998, KB 473059 (P.137a). Uncirculated.

$70

4000*
Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, twenty pounds, Belfast,
1st January 1999, W 616922 and AF 228474 (P.76b).

Uncirculated. (2) $100 ﬂ‘ﬂ RSTTRUST BANK
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4004*

Northern Ireland, First Trust Bank, one hundred
pounds, Belfast, 1st January 1998, AA 410287 (P.139b).
Uncirculated.

$220
4001*
Northern Ireland, First Trust Bank, twenty pounds, Belfast,
10th January 1994, AC 000986 (P.133a). Uncirculated.
$80
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4002*

Northern Ireland, First Trust Bank, one hundred pounds,
Belfast, 10th January 1994, AE 003303 (P.135a).
Uncirculated.

$300

4005*

Northern Ireland, Northern Bank Limited, one pound,

Belfast, 1 August 1978, C 6999129 (P.187c); twenty pounds,

2 March 1987, F 1738919 (P.190c). Uncirculated. (2)
$300

560
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4006*
Northern Ireland, Northern Bank Limited, fifty pounds,
Belfast, 1 November 1990, D 0271816 (P.196a).
Uncirculated.

$180

4007*
Northern Ireland, Northern Bank Limited, one hundred
pounds, Belfast, 1 November 1990, E 0097669 (P.197a).
Uncirculated.

$300

4008*
Northern Ireland, Northern Bank, fifty pounds, Belfast, 8
October 1999, DA 223298 (P.200a). Uncirculated.

$150

561

4009*

Northern Ireland, Northern Bank, twenty pounds, Belfast,

19 January 2005, HE 0001014 (P.207a). Uncirculated.
$50

4010*
Northern Ireland, Northern Bank, fifty pounds, Belfast,
19 January 2005, JB 000040, 010690, 292966 (P.208a).
Uncirculated. (3)

$300

4011*

Northern Ireland, Northern Bank, one hundred pounds,
Belfast, 19 January 2005, KB 000847, 006976 (P.209a).
Uncirculated. (2)

$350
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4012*
Northern Ireland, Provincial Bank of Ireland Limited, Belfast,
1st January 1977, one pound, PN 437022; five pounds,
QN 888081 and ten pounds RN 184529 (P.247a - 249a).
Uncirculated. (3)

$200

4013
Northern Ireland, Ulster Bank Limited, ten pounds, 1st
October 1982, C1273601 (P.327c); five pounds, 1st
December 1989, D3738877/8 consecutive pair (P.a) (2). The
first with folds and two small pin holes at top left corner,
otherwise good fine, the last two with small ink mark at
top right edge and with centre fold, otherwise virtually
uncirculated. (3)

$80

4014
North Korea, Korean Central Bank, 1992-2008, specimen
set of ten, fifty, one hundred, two hundred, five hundred and
five thousand won, various prefixes 0000000 (P.59s, 60s,
43s, 62s, 63s, 66s). Uncirculated. (6)

$50

lot 4015part

4015*
Oman, Central Bank of Oman, one hundred baisa, 1995
(P.31) (11); half rial, 1995 (P.33) (10); one rial, 1995 (P.34)
(8); one rial, 2005 (P.43a) (4); five rials, 2000 (P.39) (9),
2010 (P.44); ten rials, 2000 (P.40) (6); twenty rials, 2000
(P.41) (4); fifty rials, 1995 (P.38), 2010 (P.47). Uncirculated,
many scarce. (55)

$1,000

4016
Pakistan, Government of Pakistan, prize bonds, 1980-1997,
two of each, five, ten, fifty, one hundred, five hundred and
one thousand rupees. Mostly uncirculated, an interesting
lot. (12)

$100

4017

Palestine, Palestine Currency Board, five hundred mils, 20th
April 1939, D771636 (P.6¢). With folds and creases, soiled,
nearly fine.

$300

4018*
Palestine, Palestine Currency Board, one Palestine pound,
Jerusalem, 20th April 1939, R 811211 (P.7c). Quarter folds,
good very fine and rare.

$350

AZD2511A

4019*
Philippines, The Philippine National Bank, twenty pesos,
Series of 1919 A, A202511A (P.48). Fine and rare.

$200

4020
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, ten pisos, undated
(1985-94) PD 000001 and JD 1000000 (P.169) (2); twenty
pisos, undated (1986-94) GQ 000001, HD 1000000 and
NP 100000 (P.170) (3). Uncirculated. (5)

$100



4021
Philippines, WWII, a selection of Emergency Notes,
includes issues for Philippine National Bank, Mindanao
Emergency Currency Board, Misamis Occidental Currency
Committee, lloilo Currency Committee, Cebu Currency
Committee, Bohol Emergency Currency Board, Emergency
Peso Certificate (Cagayan), Treasury Emergency Currency
Certificate, various issues for each. Poor - very fine. (30)
$60

BANK OF HHODESIAAND NYASE

1

4022*

Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland,
Elizabeth 11, ten shillings, Salisbury, 3rd June 1960, W/19
374465 (P.20a). Uncirculated and rare.

$1,000

Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland,
Elizabeth I1, one pound, Salisbury, 13th May 1957, X/18
121179 (P.21a). Uncirculated and rare.

$1,000

4024*

Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland,
Elizabeth 11, one pound, Salisbury, 8th May 1959, X/31
767186 (P.21a). Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$800
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4025*
Russia, various banknotes, treasury notes and government
credit notes, 1890s-2000s, includes many larger note issues,
noted issues for East Siberia and Transcaucasia, one million
rubles, 1922a (P.5719) (Unc) (illustrated), also noted modern
issues including the Mavrodi banknotes in the mid-1990s
for the infamous MMM financial ponzi scheme. Mostly fine
- uncirculated. (125)

$500

MMM is believed to come from the first letter of the scheme's founder's
surnames (Sergey Mavrodi, Olga Meinikova, and Vyacheslav Mavrodi)),
while another theory is that it derives from Mavrodi Mondial Moneybox.

part

4026*
St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth I1, fifty pence,
undated (1979), V/1 197111 (P.5a); one pound, undated
(1976), A/1 000794 (P.6a); five pounds, undated (1981) H/1
399184 (P.7b) and ten pounds, undated (1985), P/1 298036
(P.8b). Uncirculated. (4)

$200
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4027*

Scotland, Bank of Scotland, one hundred pounds, Edinburgh,

17th September 2007, AA 817186 (P.128a). Uncirculated.
$200

ONE HUNDBRED
POUNDS STERLING

axo01984

4028*

Scotland, Clydesdale Bank Plc, one hundred pounts, Glasgow,

2nd October 1996, A/AZ 001984 (P.223). Uncirculated.
$300

part

4029*

Scotland, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, fifty pounds, 14th

September 2005, A/2 000263 (P.367); The Royal Bank of

Scotland Limited, one pound, Edinburgh, 1 May 1979, B79

688152 (P.336a). Uncirculated, the first illustrated. (2)
$120

4030*
Scotland, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, one hundred
pounds, 30th September 1998, A/2 032668 (P.350b).
Uncirculated.

$350

RBS05TEE

4031*
Scotland, The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, fifty pounds, new
bank headquarters commemorative, 14th September 2005,
RBS 09788 (P.366). Uncirculated.

$150

NP
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4032*

Scotland, North of Scotland Bank, one pound, Aberdeen, 1st

July 1945, D237157 (P.S644). Virtually uncirculated.
$100

4033
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, bird
series, consecutive pairs, one dollar, undated (1976), G/60
443995/6; five dollars, undated (1976), A/60 371856/7; ten
dollars, undated (1979), C/70 761109/10; twenty dollars,
undated (1979), A/43 441650/1 and fifty dollars, undated
(1976), B/33 044915/6 (P.9, 10, 11b, 12, 13b). Uncirculated.
(10)

$400



4034
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, Brunei 40th
Anniversay of Interchangeability, twenty dollars, 2007, 0AA
850708/10 consecutive trio (P.53). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

4035
Singapore, Monetary Authority of Singapore, 2015
commemoratives 50 Years of Nation-Building, two sets
each, ten dollars (P.56a-60a) and fifty dollars (P.61a).
Uncirculated. (12)

$250

4036*
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, one
shilling, A 4032 and two shillings B 8460, authority
authorisation by Col R.S.S. Baden-Powell issued January
and February 1900 (P.S651a, 682b). Holes and tears, very
good. (2)

$120

4037*
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, one
shilling, issued by the authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden-
Powell, N0.B6696, February 1900 (P.S651b), embossed
Bechuanaland Protectorate one penny. Flattened of folds,
a 70mm tear partly taped on right side of note, pinholes,
fine.

$150

4038*
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, two
shillings, issued by the authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden-
Powell, N0.B9308, February 1900 (P.S652b), embossed
Bechuanaland Protectorate one penny. Flattened of folds,
pin holes, 7mm tear top left edge two old tape marks on
back, some ink fading, very good.

$180

lot 4039 (next page)



4039*
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, three
shillings, issued by the authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden-
Powell, N0.A3842, January 1900 (P.S653), embossed
Bechuanaland Protectorate one penny. With a 9mm tear
front left edge, some colour fade, two old tape marks on
back, good fine.

$250

4040*
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking,
March 1900, ten shillings, 2155, issued by authority of
Col R.S.S.Baden-Powell, mis-spelling of Commanding
(Commaning) (P.S654a). Many creases and folds, small
tears, very good.

$150

part

4041*
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, ten
shillings, issued by the authority of Colonel R.S.S. Baden-
Powell, N0.2565, March 1900 (P.S654b); Zuid-Afrikaansche
Republiek, Gouvernments Noot, one pound, Pretoria,
28.5.1900, N0.15482 (P.S54B). The first note with quarter
folds, pin holes, 35mm tear bottom edge along fold with
another extending 15mm from centre, repaired with tape
centre right side on back, second note with folds, pin holes,
and rust marks, good - very good. (2)

$180

566

4042*
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, March
1900, ten shillings, 3140, issued by authority of Col
R.S.S.Baden-Powell (P.S654b). Heavy folds holed through
at centre, several pin holes, small margin tear, otherwise
nearly fine.

$150

4043*
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, March
1900, ten shillings, 3594, issued by authority of Col.
R.S.S.Baden Powell (P.S654b). Many creases and folds, small
tears and pin holes, very good.

$100

4044*
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, March
1900, ten shillings, 6887, issued by authority of Col
R.S.S.Baden-Powell (P.S654b). Many creases, folds and small
tears, very good.

$100



4045
South Africa, Anglo-Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, ten
shillings, March 1900, 2534, issued by Authority of Colonel
S.S.Baden Powell (P.S654b). Mounted on board, fair.

$100

Ex Torex.

4046

Spain, El Banco de Espana, one hundred pesetas, Madrid
1 July 1925, Republic issue (1936), F6,496023/5 (P.69c)
consecutive run of three notes; one thousand pesetas,
Madrid 15 August 1928, 0,218592 (P.78); Banco de
Espana, one thousand pesetas, Madrid, 12 October 1992
(1996) 3J6168485/9 consecutive run of five notes. Very fine
- uncirculated. (8)

$120

e et B B B e o

'ﬂ ‘BOARD urnﬂumssmums anunn" ¥
H o 14

i ST

4047*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements,
ten cents, 14th October 1919, G/24 04942/4 consecutive trio
(P.8b); Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George
VI, ten cents, 1st July, 1941 (P.8). The last uncirculated,
others nearly extremely fine and rare thus. (4)

$300

567

4048*

Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits

Settlements, George V, five dollars, 1st January 1935, B/33

39923 (P.17b). Small holes and edge frays, nearly fine.
$150

4049*
Tibet, Government of Tibet, one hundred srang, undated
(1942-59), small text (P.11b). Trimmed, good extremely
fine.

$250

In a holder by PMG as 53 About Uncirculated NET.

4050
Tunisia, Banque De L'Algerie overprinted Tunisie, five francs,
31-5-1941, F.5210 299, X.5210 182 (P.8b). The first with
light fold marks, otherwise fresh and virtually uncirculated,
the second with folds, good very fine. (2)

$50



Western Samoa, Territory of Western Samoa, Treasury Note,
ten shillings, Wellington, December 22nd 1959, No. 327302
(P.7d; Clifford X821l). Nearly uncirculated.

$350

4052*
Western Samoa, Territory of Western Samoa, Treasury Note,
one pound, Wellington, 19 November, 1957, No. 326051,
signed by the Minister of Island Territories for New Zealand
and for The Secretary to the New Zealand Treasury (P.8A&;
Clifford X821j). Very fine and rare.

$500
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4053*

Western Samoa, Territory of Western Samoa, one pound,
Wellington, January 26, 1955, No0.227682 (P.8Aa), back
of the note with several names with titles and signatures.
Folds with cracks and loss of paper on some folds, otherwise
good.

$100

INSAMON) IH_

4054*
Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa, provisional
issue (1960-61), ten shillings, Wellington, 1 May 1961,
No. 355210, overprint on Territory of Western Samoa,
ten shillings (P.7d), signatures of Minister of Finance
and Financial Secretary of Western Samoa, overprinted
in red 'BANK OF WESTERN SAMOA / Legal tender in
Western Samoa by virtue of the Bank of Western Samoa
Ordinance 1959 both sides (P.10a; Clifford X911c). Nearly
uncirculated.

$350

4055
Yemen Arab Republic, Yemen Currency Board, one rial,
undated (1969) (P.6a); Yemen Democratic Republic, South
Arabian Currency Authority, two hundred and fifty fils,
undated (1965) (P.1b). Uncirculated. (2)

$50
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4056*
USA, Confederate States of America, two dollars, Richmond
(VA), Feby. 17th 1864, No. 92413 (Criswell T70). Extremely
fine.

$50

4057
USA, The Confederate States of America, Richmond,
Virginia, five, ten, twenty (2), fifty dollars, Feb 17th 1864
(P.67, 68, 69 [2], 70). Poor - very good. (5)

$50

4058*
USA, Legal Tender note, twenty dollars, series of 1878,
A1013740 (P.169; Fr.129). Uncirculated.

$3,000

In a holder by PCGS as Very Choice New 64PPQ.
Ex Ted Hamilton Collection.

4059

USA, Federal Reserve, twenty dollars, Series 1996, AA

10259759*, star replacement note (P.501). Uncirculated.
$70

Ex B.M.Scott Collection, from IAG 25/8/02.

4060
World banknotes, various countries from Africa, mostly
1958-1982 issues, including Botswana, Ethiopia, Kenya,
Malawi, Mauritius, Nigeria, Rhodesia, Seychelles, South
Africa, Sudan, Uganda, and Zimbabwe, as collected by a
traveller. Fair - uncirculated. (54)

$180

4061
World banknotes, a small accumulation, including Argentina,
Cambodia, Fiji, Peru, Poland, Russia, Slovenia and
Yugoslavia. Very fine - uncirculated. (14)

$50

569

part

4062*
World banknotes, 1930s-2000s, mostly Asia and Middle East
with some Africa and with a large number of uncirculated
modern issues, noted British India, ten rupees, undated
(1943) (P.24) (illustrated), a large selection and mostly all
different. Some fine - very fine but mostly uncirculated.
(240+)

$1,000

4063
World banknotes, including Australia, five dollars, Fraser/
Higgins (1990) block of four, ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991)
vertical pair, twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) vertical
pair; New Zealand, five dollars presentation pack, D.T.Brash
(1992-1993) block of four AA prefix; Kuwait, one dinar
commemorative note, (1993) (2). Uncirculated. (6)

$150

4064

World banknotes, 1910s-1950s, includes Australia, ten

shillings, 1952 (R.15), Canada (1), Ceylon (1), Fiji (1), Great

Britain (5) includes British Military Authority and British

Armed Forces Special Vouchers, Samoa (1), Turkey, one livre,

1913, USA silver Certificates (4). Poor - very fine. (16)
$50

4065
World banknotes, 1940s-1970s, includes issues for Australia,
one pound, 1942, Belgium (1), Fiji, five shillings, 1964 (P.51),
Great Britain (6) includes British Military Authority and
British Armed Forces Special Vouchers, Netherlands (1),
Samoa (1), Syria (1), Thailand (1) Turkey (P.73), USA Silver
Certificate one dollars (3). Good - very fine. (17)

$50

4066
World Banknotes, including Australia, one dollar (11), two
dollars, five dollars, ten shillings (R13(2), 16(2), 17); one
pound (R30b(2), 34b(2)), ten pounds (R.60); New Zealand
(2); Great Britain (2); USA (7), JIM (approx 40), other world
(4). Poor - extremely fine. (approx 77)

$150

4067
World banknotes, various countries from Asia, 1936-1990,
including Cambodia, China, Hong Kong, India, Indonesia,
Japan, Korea, Laos, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Sri
Lanka, Vietnam, also Papua New Guinea, New Zealand, and
Australia, all as collected by a traveller. Fair - uncirculated.
(76)

$100



4068
World banknotes, British North Borneo, The British North
Borneo Company, one dollar, 1st January 1936, G855002
(P.28); Ceylon, Government of Ceylon, one rupee, 1st
June 1948, A/87 404927 (P.34), two rupees,1st June 1948,
E/41 227090, type with perforated edge at left (P.35a);
Fiji, Government of Fiji, five shillings, 1st June, 1951, B/7
41.425 (P.37k), ten shillings, 1st September, 1964, C/8
46349 (P.52c), fifty cents, undated (1971), A/4182673
(P.64b); Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency,
fifty cents, 1st July 1941, A/21 124 1 02 (P.10a); Russia,
East Siberia, Government of the Russian Eastern Border
Regions, Government Bank Chita, five hundred roubles,
1920 (P.S1188 b); USA, Civil War State issues, The State
of North Carolina, two dollars, Oct 6th 1861, No0.5420
(P.S23264a), one dollar, January 1st 1863, N0.146 (P.S2365),
Confederate States of America, Richmond, ten dollars,
February 17th 1864, N0.109930 (P.68). The first with tear
at bottom right corner and foxing, otherwise very good
- good very fine. (11)

$150
4069
World banknotes, various issues, noted Canada, two dollars,
2 Jan 1937 (P.59b); Fiji, five shillings, 28 April 1961, 1
December 1962 (P.51b, c) (2), ten shillings, 1 September
1964 (P.52d) (2), one pound, 1 May 1965 (P.53g); Mauritius,
twenty five rupees, undated (1967) (P.32b); New Caledonia,
five francs, 2 June 1924 (P.19); Tonga, four shillings, 27
September 1966 (P.9d); also French regional issues (5), and
a Domaines-nationaux Assignat for fifty sols, 23.5.1793
(P.A70b); and many others. Good - very fine. (27)

$200
4070
World banknotes, Ceylon, ten cents, 1st February 1942
(P.43a) (4), twenty five cents (P.44a), fifty cents (P.45a) (2),
five rupees, 1st February 1941 (P.36a); Egypt, ten piastres
(P.168a); Malaya, one dollar, 1st July 1941 (P.11); Straits
Settlements, one dollar, 1st January 1935 (P.16b). Very good
- extremely fine. (11)

$160
4071
World banknotes, China, Japanese Imperial Government,
Military Note, one yen, undated (1938) (K.M22a); Bahamas,
The Bahamas Government, four shillings, undated (1953)
(P.13b) A/3 679514; Germany, WWII Prisoner of War
issue, ten reichspfennig (pink paper) Nr.2202654 (Kroll
192); Norway, Norges Bank, two kroner, 1942 (P.16al)
B.4238892; Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, ten tala, undated
(1985) (P.27a) A011075; USA, Military Payment Certificate,
Series 461, five dollars, undated (1946) (P.M6) A 04238921
A. The second cleaned and flattened of folds, the third with
light foxing on edges and some on reverse, otherwise fine
- extremely fine. (6)

$180
4072
World banknotes, 1920s-c¢1980s, a variety of issues including
from Czechoslovakia, German Occupation Forces in
Lithuania, Romania, Serbia, Yugoslavia and a very large
selection from African countries such as Angola, Algeria,
Biafra, Burundi, Cameroon, Cape Verde, Central African
States, Chad, Comoros, Congo, Egypt, Equatorial Guinea,
Ethiopia, Gambia, Ghana, Guinea, Lesotho, Madagascar,
Malagasy, Morocco, Mozambique, Namibia, South Africa,
Sudan, Tanzania, Tunisia, Uganda, West African states,
Zaire, Zambia, and Zimbabwe. A large number of the notes
uncirculated, overall very good - uncirculated. (197)

$500

570

4073
World banknotes, a small selection including East Africa,
one shilling, 1943 (P.27) and twenty shillings, 1939
(P.30a); Madagascar five, ten and twenty francs (P.35-37);
Mozambique twenty centavos, 1914 (P.54) and British
Military Authority, one shilling and five shillings (1943).
Good - fine. (8)

$50
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4074*
World banknotes, 1920s-1990s, a large and varied
selection from nearly 40 countries, mostly European, noted
Liechtenstein, ten, twenty and fifty heller, (1920) (P.1, 2, 3)
(illustrated), also Iceland Landsbanki Islands and Sedlabanki
Islands issues, WWII Russian Army Occupation of Hungary,
a good selection from Spain (27 notes), many modern issues
and nearly all of these are uncirculated, a variety from
Lithuania (16 notes) and Georgia (19 notes). Mostly fine
- uncirculated. (310+)

$1,000

4075
World banknotes, various issues from ¢1920 onwards,
includes many uncirculated, noted German State Loan
issues from 1920 (4, includes consecutive pair), also issues
from South America, Asia, Africa and Europe, noted also
Great Britain, twenty pounds, 1999 (P.390a), Albania, fifty
leke, 1976 (P.45a) (consecutive pair), and Spain, one peseta,
19.6.1948 (P.135a). Fine - uncirculated. (85)

$150

4076
World banknotes, 1940s-1990s, includes Great Britain (11),
noted Bank of England pounds (P.368a [3], 369b [6], 374Q)
(10), also ten shillings (P.373c); and many uncirculated
issues from Isle of Man (1), Ireland (1), Northern Ireland
(1), Scotland (6), States of Guernsey (1), and States of Jersey
(3). Fine - uncirculated. (24)

$200

4077
World banknotes, Great Britain, Elizabeth I, five pounds
(8); Northern Ireland, five pounds (7); Scotland, one pound;
Fiji, five shillings, 1950; Singapore, fifty dollars; USA, fifty
and one hundred dollars; New Zealand, fifty dollars; fifty (2)
and twenty euros, all in an album. Very good - uncirculated.
(60)

$500

4078
World banknotes, Indonesia, Philippines, Lebanon, mostly
circulated; large quantity of uncirculated, South Africa,
South America, Europe, Middle East. Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 400)

$150

4079
World banknotes, mostly 1980s (52), also includes two JIM
notes and two Chinese Hell Bank Notes and six Chinese
low value issues glued at edge to a card and on opposite
side are three low value Unc coins affixed with tape and five
glued down postage stamps, noted Barbados five dollars,
undated (1996) (P.47), a few creases but GVF, and Tanzania
one hundred shilingi, undated (1986) (P.14a) (8, two with
numbers JZ940202 and 204, some creases but GVF; also
included is a card of Soviet Russian badges (11), some feature
Lenin. The banknotes poor - good very fine, the badges
uncirculated. (66)

$50

4080

World banknotes, mostly post 1930s, includes some JIM

issues and other wartime notes. Poor - fine. (approx 240)
$100

571

part

4081*
World banknotes, 1790s-2000s, a very large selection from
over 40 countries with issues from the Pacific, South East
Asia, Middle East, Europe, South and North America and
Africa, a few noted include China Republic, one hundred
yuan, 1936 (P.220a) (illustrated), Italy, assignat, 1798
(P.S540), Azerbaijan, five hundred roubles, 1920 (P.7),
Straits Settlements, one dollar, 1 January 1935 (P.16b), also
German East Africa Emergency issues 1915-17 and a variety
of WWII military occupation currency. Many uncirculated,
overall good - uncirculated. (320+)

$1,500
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4082*
World banknotes, 1900s-2000s, mostly South America
with most modern issues uncirculated, noted some British
colonial including British Caribbean Territories, one dollar,
28th November 1950 (P.1) (illustrated), and also a few pre
1950 issues from Belgium. Some fine - very fine but mostly
uncirculated. (139)

$300

4083
World banknotes, 1940s-1990s, South Pacific issues, includes
Fiji (10), French Pacific Territories (2), New Guinea (3),
Samoa (4), Solomon Islands (3), Tonga (2), Vanuatu (4),
noted Fiji, five shillings, 28th April 1961 (P.51b), and one
pound, 1st September 1959 and 1st December 1965 (P.53c,
h) (2). Many uncirculated, overall fine - uncirculated. (28)
$150



NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES

DECIMAL ISSUES

4084
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68), one
dollars 0A 000724, low serial number of first prefix (Unc); IA
969711, first prefix of type (Fine); IH 636316/8, consecutive
trio (Unc) (P.163a). Fine - uncirculated. (5)

$250

4085

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68), one
dollar 0A 000677 first prefix; two dollars, 0AO 000552 first
prefix; five dollars, 018 433401, ten dollars, A0 519972 first
prefix; twenty dollars, AA 000411 first prefix; one hundred
dollars, G 011825 (P.163a - 168a). The last flattened, very
fine with a 3mm margin tear in top, others good extremely
fine - uncirculated. (6)

$700

4086*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68),
two dollars, 0AO 000583 low serial number of first prefix
(P.164a); D.L.Wilks (1968-75), OEO 000223/4 consecutive
low numbered pair of first prefix notes (P.164b) (2).
Uncirculated and scarce. (3)
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$200
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4087*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68), five
dollars, 001 000589/90 first prefix consecutive pair (P.165a).
Uncirculated. (2)

$200

572
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4088*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68), ten
dollars, A0 000433/4 consecutive pair of first prefix (P.166a).
Uncirculated. (2)

$300

part

4089*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming (1967-68)
twenty dollars, AA 000165 low serial number first prefix
[illustrated] and AH 212188 (P.167a). Uncirculated; fine.
(2)

$140

4090
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), one
dollars, 3J 000336/7 low numbered consecutive pair of first
prefix (Unc), 5H 389231 (aUnc), 5J 752202 (Unc), C08
826907 (EF) (P.163b). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
5)

$150
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4091*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), two
dollars star replacement note, 0A1 018462* (P.164b).
Uncirculated and very rare.

$3,000
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4092*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75) two
dollars star replacement note, 0A1 095848* (P.164b). A
5mm tear in bottom margin, otherwise fine and rare being
of the first prefix type.

$400
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4097*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten
dollars star replacement note, 99A 927473* (P.166b). Nearly
uncirculated.

$200

4093*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1967-68), two
dollars star note, 9Y0 219995 (P.164b). Flattened, very
fine.
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$150
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4094*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-1975),
five dollars star replacement note, 990 205284* (P.165b).
Flattened, nearly very fine.

$200

4095
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), five
dollars, 053 385737 (P.165b); R.L.Knight (1975-77), five
dollars, 119 800294 and 121 832378 (P.165c) (2). Extremely
fine; uncirculated; good extremely fine. (3)

$120

4096
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten
dollars, 12 389987/8 consecutive pair (P.166b). Extremely
fine. (2)

$120

573

4098*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten
dollars star replacement note, 99A 330807* (P.166b). Good
extremely fine and scarce as such.

$220

4099
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten
dollars star replacement note, 99A 061697* (P.166b).
Flattened, good fine.

$100
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4100*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten
dollars star replacement notes, 99A 416664*/5*, consecutive
pair (P.166b). Good extremely fine. (2)

$600
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4101*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten
dollars star replacement note, 99B 011278* (P.166b). Fine,
a rare prefix.

$1,000

4102
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), ten
dollars, H9, J7, Y7, 11H and star replacement note 99A
630435* (P.166b). The last very good, others nearly very
fine - very fine. (5)

$120

4103*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), twenty
dollars star replacement note, AA 033413* first prefix
(P.167b). Faint trace of a centre bend, virtually uncirculated
and rare, especially in this condition.

$1,250

4104*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), twenty
dollars, BK 286649 (P.167b). Light centre bend, nearly
uncirculated.

$150

4105*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), twenty
dollars, BK 1000000 (P.167b). Good very fine and a very
rare one million serial number.

$1,000

4106*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75), twenty
dollars star replacement note, YJ 015075* (P.167b). Good
extremely fine.

$250

4107*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75),
twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 003435* (P.167b).
Extremely fine.

$200
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4108*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L.Wilks (1968-75),
twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 048435* (P.167b).
Flattened, very fine.

$200
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4109*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77), one
dollars, S14 563633/4 consecutive pair (Unc), L19 857038
(Unc), star replacement notes Y90 985555* (Unc and rare
[illustrated]) and Y91 101536* (aUnc) (P.163c). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$220

part

4110*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77), star
replacement notes, one dollar Y90 931331*, two dollars
9Y2 540750%*, five dollars 991 522625*, ten dollars 99C
086771, twenty dollars YJ 331138* [illustrated] (P.163c
- 167c). Extremely fine - uncirculated, the last flattened
extremely fine and scarce. (5)

$500

575
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4111*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
two dollars star replacement note, 9Y1 889475* (P.164c).
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$250

4112*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77), two
dollars star replacement notes, 9Y1 551205* (P.164c). A
mere hint of a centre bend, virtually uncirculated and rare
as such.

$150

.
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4113*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77), two
dollars star replacement notes, 9Y1 551208*/9* consecutive
pair (P.164c). A light centre bend, virtually uncirculated and
rare in this condition. (2)

$300

4114
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
two dollars 2H1; star replacement notes, 9Y2 119110*/2*
consecutive trio (P.164c). Uncirculated. (4)

$100
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4115*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
five dollars star replacement note, 990 900273* (P.165c).
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$200
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4116*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
five dollars star replacement note, 990 897201* (P.165c).
Uncirculated.

$150
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4117*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
five dollars star replacement note, 990 897004* (P.165c).
Uncirculated.

$150

4118

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),

five dollars star replacement notes, 990 871131* and 991

055551* (P.165c). Good extremely fine; very fine. (2)
$100

576

4119*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
ten dollars, 24H 682649/50 consecutive pair (P.166c).
Uncirculated. (2)

$200

4120*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77), ten
dollars star replacement note, 99B 783648* (P.166c). Nearly
uncirculated.

$150

4121
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
ten dollars star replacement notes, 99B 724008* and 99B
827290* (P.166c¢). The first with two pin holes, very fine,
the second trimmed, very fine. (2)

$120

4122
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
ten dollars star replacement note, 99B 897173* (P.166c).
Extremely fine.

$80
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4123*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
twenty dollars, BS 000075 very low serial number first prefix
(P.167c). Uncirculated.

$200

4124*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-77),
twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 067538* (P.167c).
Extremely fine and rare.

$400

4125
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type
I, one dollars, E25 000120, low serial number of first prefix,
H25 consecutive pair, H28, J21 consecutive pair, J26, Y24
874211/3 consecutive trio of last prefix, star replacement
notes Y91* (9) a run of six consecutive, consecutive pair and
asingle, Y92* consecutive pair (P.163d). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated, mostly uncirculated and several scarce. (21)
$400

4126
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81),
type |, five dollars, 145 000016 very low serial number of
first prefix; star replacement notes, 991 714802* and 992
151794* (P.165d). Uncirculated; uncirculated; extremely
fine. (3)

$120

4127
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type
I, five dollars star replacement notes, 992 429926*/35* a run
of ten consecutive (P.165d). Uncirculated. (10)

$250

4128
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type
I, five dollars star replacement notes, 992 102101*/9* a run
of nine consecutive notes (P.165d). Uncirculated. (9)

$300

In individual holders by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated EPQ.

577

4129
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81),
type 1, ten dollars, 25H 000022 very low serial number
first prefix, 28L, star replacement notes 99C 927412* and
99D 032090* (P.168d). Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated;
extremely fine; very fine. (4)

$250

NEW ZEALAND

4130*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-1981),
type |, ten dollars star replacement note, 99D 006528*
(P.166d). Uncirculated, a rare prefix.

$200

4131
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type
I, twenty dollars, EH 000009 (P.167d). Uncirculated and a
very low serial number.

$100

4132

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type

I, twenty dollars, star replacement notes YJ 587644* and YJ

777451* (P.167d). Nearly uncirculated; good fine. (2)
$100

4133
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1971-81), type
I, star replacement notes, one dollar Y92 248110%*, two
dollars 9Y3518833*, five dollars 991 701061*, ten dollars
99C 815307*, twenty dollars YJ 982685* (P.163d - 167d).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

4134
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1977-81),
type |, two dollars, 2S5 000037, low serial number of first
prefix, 2Y5 consecutive pair, 3A8, star replacement notes,
9Y2* consecutive pair, 9Y3* (2) (P.164d) (8); type 11 (1981-
85), two dollars, EAA first prefix (8, consecutive), EEP (7,
consecutive), star replacement notes, EA* consecutive pair
and EB* (2) (P.170a) (19); S.T.Russell (1985-89), two dollars,
EKX consecutive pair (P.170b) (2); D.T.Brash (1989-91),
two dollars, ENG (10, consecutive) (P.170c) (10). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated, mostly uncirculated. (39)
$200
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4135*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type
11, one dollars, AGP 136809/11 consecutive trio, Tauranga
Numismatic Society blue overprint (P.169a). Uncirculated
and scarce. (3)

$200

In 2015 the Tauranga Numismatic Society overprinted 78 notes to
commemorate 50 years of the Society, 1965-2015.

4136*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type
11, one dollar, AGP 136920, 2017 Convention overprint in
blue (P.169a). Uncirculated and scarce.

$100

Together with a descriptive card stating the note is one of 84 overprinted
in blue by the Numismatic Society of Auckland and the Royal Numismatic
Society of New Zealand Inc to commemorate the 50th Anniversary of the
introduction of decimal currency in New Zealand on the 10th July 1967.

4137*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type
11, one dollar, AAA 004340, RNSNZ Convention overprint
in blue (P.169a). Uncirculated.

$80

Together with a descriptive card stating the note is one of 80 overprinted by
the Royal Numismatic Society of New Zealand Inc for the 2014 New Zealand
Numismatic Conference, Wellington, New Zealand, 3-6 July 2014.

578

4138*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type
I1, one dollar, AGP 136909, 2017 Convention overprint in
red (P.169a). Uncirculated and very rare.

$300

Together with a descriptive card stating the note is one of 12 overprinted
in red by the Numismatic Society of Auckland and the Royal Numismatic
Society of New Zealand Inc to commemorate the 50th Anniversary of the
introduction of decimal currency in New Zealand on the 10th July 1967.

4139
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85) type
Il, star replacement notes, one dollar AA 179263*, two
dollars EA 104627*, five dollars JA 052444*, ten dollars NA
147597* and twenty dollars TA 322277* (P.169a - 173a).
Uncirculated. (5)

$100

4140
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85),
type Il, five dollars, JAA 005050/1 consecutive pair first
prefix, JCY, JDN (3, consecutive), star replacement notes
JA* (2) (P.171a) (8); S.T.Russell (1985-89), five dollars, JIDR
first prefix (3, including consective pair), star replacement
note JA* (P.171b) (4); D.T.Brash (1989-91), type I, JHG
first prefix (6, including consecutive trio, pair and a single)
(P.171c) (6). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (18)

$300

4141

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85),
type Il, twenty dollars star replacement note, TA 126697*
(P.173a). Nearly uncirculated.

$80
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4142*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1983-85),
type Il, fifty dollars, XAA 061945, first prefix (P.174a).
Uncirculated.

$250



4143
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1983-85),
type Il, fifty dollars XBC 450797, one hundred dollars YAA
925798 (P.174a, 175a). Extremely fine; almost uncirculated.
2)

$300

4144
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85) type
I1, one dollar - twenty dollars, AFK, EAK, JAA, NAJ, TAK
(P.169a - 173a); S.T.Russell (1985-89) star notes, five dollars
JA*, ten dollars, NB* (P.171b, 172b); D.T.Brash (1989-
91), one - fifty dollars, ANS, ENH, JJG, NXN, THT, XBM
(P.169c - 174b); ten dollars (1990) AAA (P.176). Very fine
- uncirculated, mostly uncirculated. (14)

$220

4145
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type
I1, one dollars, AAA first prefix (9, a run of six, consecutive
pair and a single), AAP (6, a run of five and a single numbered
000015), ABM consecutive pair, ACG, AEX run of nine, star
replacement notes AA* (3), AB* (2); S.T.Russell (1985-89),
ALE consecutive pair (P.169b) (2); D.T.Brash (1989-91),
ANA run of ten (P.169c) (10), ANS last prefix. Extremely
fine - uncirculated, most uncirculated. (45)

$170

Together with two newspaper clippings from June 1981 explaining the
changes in design.

4146
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type
I1, ten dollars, NAA 005040/1 consecutive pair first prefix,
NAL, star replacement notes, NA* and NB* (P.172a) (5);
S.T.Russell (1985-89), ten dollars, NSS, NTF, NWL (2,
consecutive pair), NB* (2, Fine and Very Fine) (P.172b)
(6); D.T.Brash (1989-92), type I, ten dollars, NXX and
NYJ (P.172c) (2). Except where stated, nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (13)

$300

4147
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie (1981-85),
type I, twenty dollars, TCG, star replacement notes TA*
(2) (P.173a) (3); S.T.Russell (1985-89), twenty dollars,
TGD and THM (P.173b) (2); D.T.Brash (1989-91), type I,
THT 001237/8 consecutive pair first prefix (P.173c); type Il
(1992-94), BB and ZZ replacement note (P.179a). The last
fine, others extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$250

4148
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T.Russell (1985-89), one -
one hundred dollars, ALL, EME (2, consecutive pair), EMN,
JEB, NTA, TFZ, YAD (last prefix) (P.169b - 175b). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated, the last uncirculated. (8)

$300

4149
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T.Russell (1985-89), five
dollars star replacement notes, JA 798320*/7* a run of eight
consecutive notes (P.171b). Uncirculated. (8)

$200

579

4150*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1989-91), two
dollars, ENF 000012, first prefix very low serial humber
(P.170c). Uncirculated.

$50

‘lfﬁ!‘ BT 15 LIGAL
':'_-_ ENBIE FOR

4151*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1989-92), ten
dollars, NXN 000027, very low serial number of first prefix
(P.172c). Uncirculated.

$100
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4152*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1989-92), type I,
fifty dollars, XBR 353353 (P.174b) repeating trio of digits.
Uncirculated.

$300
In a holder by PMG as 66 Gem Uncirculated EPQ.

4153
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1990), ten
dollars, 150th Anniversary issue, uncut sheets of 96 notes
(P.176). Rolled in a purpose built tube and held in an outer
wooden rimu box, with portfolio number 0432/1000,
uncirculated.

$600

4154
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1990), ten dollars,
150th Anniversary issue, uncut sheet of 32 notes (P.176).
Rolled in tube, uncirculated. (1 sheet, 32 notes)

$300



4155
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1990), ten dollars,
150th Anniversary issue, uncut strip of four notes (2), uncut
pair (2) (P.176). Rolled in four tubes, uncirculated. (4 rolls,
12 notes)

$160

4156
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1990), type
I, ten dollars, 150th Anniversay issue commemorative
folders BBB prefix (P.176) (3); type VII (2000), ten dollars,
Millennium issue, red serials NZ 00, in small presentation
booklet (P.CS190a). Uncirculated. (4)

$100

4157

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1990), type II,
ten dollars, 150th Anniversay issue, AAA, DDD and FTC
(2, consecutive pair) (P.176/P.CS176) (4); type Il (1993-
98), ten dollars, AA consecutive pair first prefix, AB, and
ZZ replacement note (P.178a) (4); type 1V, ten dollars, BM
000147 low serial number first prefix (P.182); type V, ten
dollars, EB (P.182). Uncirculated. (10)

't

4158*

Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1992-99), one
hundred dollars replacement note ZZ 0003076 (P.181a).
Uncirculated.

$200
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4159*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1992-99) type I,
one hundred dollars, AA 000033, very low number of first
serial prefix (P.181a). Uncirculated.

$400

4160
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T.Brash (1992-93), type
Il, five dollars, AB consecutive pair, AQ, ZZ replacement
note (Fine); type 111 (1993-99), five dollars, EA consecutive
pair, ZZ replacement notes (8, two runs of four consecutive)
(P.177a). Uncirculated except one. (14)

$150

580

4161
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, polymer issues, D.T.Brash
(1999-2002/3), type 1V, five dollars, AH 99, AJ 99, BC 99,
CC 99 (P.185a) (4); Alan Bollard (2003-09), five dollars,
AD 03 consecutive pair, AB 04, BK 04, CI 04, CF 05, AF 05
four consecutive, AA 09 first prefix (P.185b) (14); Graeme
Wheeler (2014), type I, AA 14 first prefix consecutive pair,
AB 14, AD 14, CF 14 (P.185c) (5); Graeme Wheeler (2015-),
type I, AA 15 first prefix (7, includes a consecutive pair and
asingle in a privately produced pack by Tony Ryan), AD 15,
AE 15 (3), AK 15. Uncirculated. (31)

$350

4162
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, polymer issues, D.T.Brash
(1999-2002/3), type VI, CC 99, CE 99, CM 02 (P.186a)
(3); type VII (2000), Millennium issue, black serial numbers
AA 00 first prefix, AM 00, BA 00 (P.190a) (3), red serials
NZ 00 (P.190b); Alan Bollard (2003/4-2008), CJ 04
(P.186b); Graeme Wheeler (2013-14), type I, AC 13 (2,
consecutive pair), CA 13 (P.186c¢) (3); type 1l (2015), AC 15
(3, consecutive pair and single) AF15 (3, consecutive trio).
Uncirculated. (17)

$220

4163
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, polymer issues, D.T.Brash
(1999-2003), twenty dollars, AA 99, AA 02 first prefixes
(P.187a) (2); Alan Bollard (2204-08), twenty dollars, AA 04,
AA 05 first prefixes, AE 05, AA 06 first prefix (3, consecutive
trio) (P.187b) (6); Graeme Wheeler (2013-14), type |, AA 13,
AA 14 first prefixes, AD 14 (2) and AM 14 (2) consecutive
pairs (P.187c) (6); type 11 (2016-), AD 16 and AK 16 (P.193)
(2). Uncirculated. (16)

$450

4164
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Alan Bollard (2003-2009)
five dollars, AH 05 (P.185b) pack of one hundred notes.
Uncirculated. (100)

$500



